MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1862\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chapter 136.

Снар. 136.

Resolve giving an extension of time to John Demeritt and William H. Ireland, for the payment of money due the state.

Resolved, That the payment of the remaining portion of the demands and securities in the land office due the state upon lands now held or owned by John Demeritt and William H. Ireland, which, under the resolves approved March eleventh in the year eighteen hundred and fifty nine, will become due on the first day of September next, is hereby extended, so that one half of all the principal and interest then due shall be paid on or before that day, and the other half, with interest thereon, on or before a year from that time, provided, that the state shall retain a lien on all timber, Proviso. which may be cut upon said lands, in the mean time, to the amount of a reasonable stumpage, and shall also have and retain a lien on all the tracts for the payment of the sum due on each one of them.

John Demeritt and W. H. Ire-land, in favor

[Approved March 3, 1862.]

Chapter 137.

Resolve in favor of George S. Rannay.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of state, from George S. Raus money not otherwise appropriated, to George S. Rannay, the sum nay, in favor of of ninety-two dollars and fifty cents, in remuneration for expenses and loss of time, incurred in consequence of injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved March 6, 1862.]

Chapter 138.

Resolve relating to taxes in Bancroft plantation.

Resolved, That the state tax of the year eighteen hundred and sixty, on Bancroft plantation in the county of Aroostook, amounting to thirty dollars and thirty-nine cents, is hereby abated.

[Approved March 6, 1862.]